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DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

IN THmAT'II'E_R OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, 8.0. 2002, ¢,30, 5ch, B

BETWEEN:
REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
«and -
1754475 ALBERTA LTD.
o/a SCARBOROUGH TOYOTA/EAST TORQNTO PAINT AND COLLISION CENTRE
-and -

PAUL WALTERS

G STATEMENT OF FACTS A E T

1764676 Alberta Lid. o/a Scarborough Toyota/East Toronto Paint and Collisions Centre and
Paul Walters have breached the following:

Saction 4 of the Code of Ethios, Regulation 332/08
Section 7 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 532/08
Section ¢ of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

EEMENT

The partiea to this procesding agreeé that:

1. 1754675 Alberta Ltd. o/a Scarborough Toyota/East Toronte Paint & Collision Cantre (the
"Deaaler’) was first registersd as a motor véhicle daaler in or around Octaber 2013, Paul
Walters ("Walters") wae first registered as a motor vehicle sales person in or around
November 2013, At all material times, Waltera was the offloer of the Dealer.

2. Inor ground October 24, 2013, the Dealer executed terms and conditions of regigiration.
As per condition 8, the Dealer agread to comply with Ontario Regulation 332}0}! ngier

Reglstrant’s initials
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the Motor Vehivle Dealers Act snd Code of Ethics, As per condition 23, the Dealsr
agraad to discloss In writing on the bill of sale all materlal facts about the vehicies It sells
or leages to consumaer, including but not limited to former daily rental history.

Dealey non-compliance;

3,

*

During an ingpection on or about December 27, 2014, a repregentative of the Registrar
digcovered the following non-compliant issueas:

Advertising and disclogurs;

4,

On or bafara October 17, 2014, the Dealer purchased & 2013 Toyota Corolla (VIN
2T1BU4EE2DC103049) declared as being a previous daily rental vehlele from Quebec.
On or about Qctober 289, 2014, the 'Dealer sold this vehicie without providing the
purchaser with written disclosure on the bl of sals of elther the former daily rental or
previous out of province registration. Thia is contrary 10 sections 42(7), 42(22) and
42(26) of Ragulation 333/08, as well as seclions 7 and 9 of the Coda of Ethics, OMVIC
has since followed up with the purchaser who confirmed they wera aware of the vehicles
former dally rental and out of provings histoty at the time of sale.

On or about October 31, 2014, the Daaler purchased a 2013 Toyota Corolla (VIN
2T1BU4EE2DC089848). This vehlols was a former daily rental, On or about November
12, 2014, tha Daaler sold this vehicle without providing the purchaser with written
disclosure on tha bill of 2als pf the vehicles former daily rental history, This Is contrary to
saction 42(7) and 42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 7 and B of the Code
of Ethics. OMVIC hag since followad up with the purchaser who confirmed they were
aware of the vehicies formar daily rental and out of provines history at the ime of sale.

On or about November 13, 2014, the Dealer purchased a 2013 Toyota Camry (VIN
4T1BF1FK4DU266108). This was a former dally rental vehicle. On or bafore November
27, 2014, an advertisement was placed by or on behalf of {he Dealar for this vahicle with
a seliing price of $19,500. On or about Novembar 20, 2014, the Dealer sold this vehicla
for 8477 over tha advertised price. As such, the advartisament did not promele an afl-
inclusive price, contrary to sections 36(7) of Regulation 333/06, as well as sections 4
and 9 of the Code of Ethics. Furthermore, the Dealer sald this vehicle without providing

. the purchaser with wrilten disclosure on the bill of sale of the vehicles former dally rental

history, This is contrary to saction 42(7) and 42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as
sections 7 and 8 of the Coda of Ethics. OMVIC has sihce followed up with the purchsser
who confirmed they ware aware of the vehicles former daily rental history at the time of
sale. :

On or bafora June §, 2015, the Dealer advertised numarcus vehicles without disclosing
thair prior daily rental use, This is contrary to sub section 36(5) of Ragulation 333/08, as
well ag sections 4 and 9 of the Code of Ethics,

The Dealer has since offered to ensure the General Manager suscessfully completes, in
%e&son. the OMVIC certlfication course within 90 days of the Disolpline Committes
rder,

Reglstrant's Initials
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By tailing to comply with the following regulations under the Motor Vehicle Realors Act, 2002:

Advortising

36. (1) A reglsterad motor vehicle dealer to whom this section applies shall enaure that
any advertisament placed by the dealer compliea with this section,

{9) If any of tha following is true of & motor vehicle, an advertizement that attempis to
induce a trade in the specific vehicle shall indicate, ih a clear, comprehensihle and
prominent mannar, that the vehlcle was previously,

(a) loased on a daily basls, unless the vehicle was subsaquently owned by a person who
was not a registered motor vehicle dealer,

(7) If an advertisement Indicates the price of a motor vehicle, the price shall be set outina

alear, comprehensible and prominent manner and shall be set out as the total of,
(&) the amount that a buyer would be required to pay for the vehicle: and

(b) sublect to subsections (9) and {10}, all other charges related to the trade in the
vahicle, including, if any, charges for freight, charges for inspaotion before delivery of
the vehicle, fees, levies and taxes.

Disclosure

42. (7) If any of the following is true of the motor vehiole, a statement to the effact that the
vehicle was pravicusly,

(1) lesinad on a dally besis, unless the vehicle was subsequently owhed by a person who
was not registered as a motor vehicle dealer under the Metor Vehicle Dealers Act.

(22) ) the motor vehicle previously received treatient in a jurisdiction other than Ontarie
that was equivatent to having a permit issued under sestion 7 of the Highway Traffic Act
or having baan traded in Ontarie, a statemant to that offact and a statement of which
jurlsdiction, except If orie or more permits have baan issued for the vehicle under gection
7 of that Act to cover at loast the seven previous consecutive years,

it I thereby agread that the Dealar and Walters has breachad the following sections of the
Code of Ethics, as set out in Regulation 332/08: .

{
4. A reglsirant shall be clear and truthful in describing the foatures, banefits and prices
connacted with the motor vehiclas in which the registrant trades and in explaining the
products, sarvices, programs and prices connacted with those vehicles,

(2) A regiatrant shall ensure that all representations, Including advertising, made by or on
behaif of the registrant in connection with trading In motor vehicles, are lagal, decs
ethical and truthful,

el 3.

Registrant’s jnitials
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7. A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the ragistrant in the course of a
trade in & motor vehicle are current and comply with the law,

9. In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that,
having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regardad as disgraceful,
dishonourabie, unprofessional or unbecoming of a ragistrant.

JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY:

1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $6,000 within 80 days of the date of the
gisciplina Committee Order. The fing is payable to the Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry
cuneil,

2. The Daealar agrees to offar all current and future sales staff the opportunity to complete
the OMVIC cartification course, within 90 days of the date of the Discipline Committes
Order. Future sales staff will be offered the course within 90 days of being retained in
this sapacity. The dealer will pay all costs associated with this, i Is understood between
the parties this ¢lause doos not apply to sales staff who hava completed the course after
January 1, 2009, or who are otherwise required 1o do so pursusnt to the Act.

3. The Dealar agrees to ansura that all future advertising is in compliance with Motor
Vehivle Daalars Act, 2002 and Standards of Busingss Practice, as may be amendad
from {ime to time.

4. The Dealer agrees to comply with the Motor Vehlsle Dealers Act, 2002 and Standards of
Business Practice, a8 may be amended from time o time.

By signature below, I acknowledgs that | have read and underatand the penalty outlined
herein and agres to the said terms and/or conditions and that § exercisad my right to by
reprosented by Counsel or agent In this matter. I underatand, acknowledge and consant
to waive the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the
RDiscipline Committee that Includes this Agraad Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
settlomont of this mattor,

siifm
DATED AT 240778 THIS e DAY OF /4 Wérv 5“7 anqg

/f!f/z. S WRLTERS

{please print)
Name of Authgrized Rapresentative
. Paul Walter

W

{alghatura)
1 have tha authorlly to bind the corporation:
1764675 Alberia Lid, o/a Scarborough Toyota/East Toranto Paint and Colilslons Oan%

oy

Registrant’s initials
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By signature below the Registrar sgrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settlarmant of this matter by way of this Agread Statament of Facts and Penailty,

T s iy ".'?',,»/ fj -
DATED AT V7 irid>  THIS = “BAY OF /e ¢ , 2015

e

Ragistrar, Mofor Vehicle Dealars Act, 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accapt this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Partlas ldentified shove:

DATED AT "‘*6‘1”16(’ ol THIS A/ DAY OF S%O/’ , 2018

e,

Catherine Poultney
Chair, Discinline Commities of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Couneil

Registrant's Initials
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